

No. 21-968

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

JANE DOE,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE VIRGINIA SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION, NORTH CAROLINA
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, AND
SOUTH CAROLINA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert W. Loftin
Summer L. Speight
Heidi E. Siegmund
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-4715
rloftin@mcguirewoods.com
sspeight@mcguirewoods.com
hsiegmund@mcguirewoods.com

Jonathan Y. Ellis
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
501 Fayetteville Street
Suite 500
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 755-6688
jellis@mcguirewoods.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is Wrong	7
A. Title IX Liability Cannot Be Based On Sexual Harassment That Is Not Attributable To The School’s Own Misconduct	8
B. Title IX Liability May Only Attach Where A School Has “Actual Knowledge” Of Harassment	11
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Warrants This Court’s Review	13
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Will Incentivize Unwarranted Discipline And Wasteful Litigation	14
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Nondeferential Approach Ignores The Practical Challenges Of School Investigations..	18
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Approach Is Inconsistent With Title IX’s Preventive Approach.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Bain v. Howard Univ.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D.D.C. 2013)	15
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	7, 22
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Doe v. Marymount Univ.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. Va. 2018)	17
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 872 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D. Conn. 2007).....	14
<i>Escue v. N. Okla. Coll.</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006)	9

<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	7
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	17
<i>Intel Corp. Investment Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	13
<i>K.T. v. Culver-Stockton Coll.</i> , 865 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Kollaritsch v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Estate of Lance v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 743 F.3d 982 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	7
<i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	15
<i>Stiles ex rel. D.S. v. Grainger Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 819 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>T.C. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 651 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....	15

<i>Wise v. Pea Ridge Sch. Dist.</i> , 855 F.2d 560 (8th Cir. 1988)	14
---	----

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 5101 <i>et seq.</i>	22

State Statutes

Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-296.2	23
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-296.3	23
Va. Code Ann. § 23.1-900	17

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.1 <i>et seq.</i>	23
--	----

Court Filings

Joint Appendix, <i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch.</i> <i>Bd.</i> , No. 19-2203 (4th Cir. Feb. 7, 2020), ECF No. 19	19, 20
---	--------

Other Authorities

Stephen J. Ceci & Richard D. Friedman, <i>The Suggestibility of Children: Scientific</i> <i>Research and Legal Implications</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 33 (2000)	19
---	----

- Emma Ellman-Golan, *Saving Title IX: Designing More Equitable and Efficient Investigation Procedures*, 116 Mich. L. Rev. 155 (2017) 16
- Samantha Harris & KC Johnson, *Campus Courts in Court: The Rise in Judicial Involvement in Campus Sexual Misconduct Adjudications*, 22 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 49 (2019)..... 17
- Debra Ann Poole, Jason J. Dickinson, & Sonja P. Brubacher, *Sources of Unreliable Testimony from Children*, 19 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 382 (2014) 18, 19
- Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1996)..... 9
- U.S. Department of Education, April 4, 2011, Dear Colleague Letter, *available at* <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.pdf>..... 23
- U.S. Department of Education, April 24, 2015, Dear Colleague Letter, *available at* <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201504-title-ix-coordinators.pdf> 23
- U.S. Department of Education, Oct. 26, 2010, Dear Colleague Letter, *available at* <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.html> 23

U.S. Department of Education, *Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence*, April 29, 2014, *available at* <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-201404-title-ix.pdf>..... 23

U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *Sexual Harassment Guidance*, 62 Fed. Reg. 12034 (1997)..... 22

U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, *Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties* (2001), *available at* <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.pdf>..... 23

U.S. Department of Justice, *The National Strategy for Child Exploitation Prevention and Interdiction: A Report to Congress* (August 2010) 22
